

Response to Request for Information

Reference FOI 002182
Date 13 April 2018

Supported Living Service for Adults with Learning Disabilities

Request:

Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, I would like to request the following information regarding supported living services for adults with learning disabilities (LD,) mental health (MH) and Autism Spectrum Disorders (ASD). Please provide answers on the attached and accompanying spreadsheet, and where ever possible, please provide separate out for each category of LD, MH, and ASD .

1. Please could you supply the name, email address and telephone number of the commissioner with responsibility for placements in supported living.
[Mark Williams, Commissioning Officer, mark.williams@wolverhampton.gov.uk](mailto:mark.williams@wolverhampton.gov.uk)
2. Please provide the number of supported living services the council currently contract with, for adults with LD, MH and ASD. Where possible, please separate out for each category of LD, MH, and ASD, as shown in the attached spreadsheet.

LD	20
ASD	8
MH	6

3. Please provide a list of the names of those supported living services mentioned in Q2, with the name of the provider that provides the care in them. Where possible, please separate out for each category of LD, MH, and ASD.

Framework provider bands 1+2	placements made	LD	MH	ASD
Dimensions	leasowes	x		x
Creative Support	Billy Wright close/parkfields/woodhayes	x	x	x
Lifeways Community Care Ltd	Sunbeam/Carlton gdns	X	X	x
Voyage Care	coleman st/Barnard road	x		x
Select Lifestyles Ltd	St Johns, St Marks, Helenny, Oaks Cres,Clergy House, Allan Road	x		x

Liberty Support Services Ltd	stubbs road/milwark drive	x	x	
Mancroft healthcare Ltd	Hinckes road	x		
ACCI	omari,navjevan		x	
CareTech Community Services	9 Elms, Collingswood	x	x	x
Empowering U care Ltd	Bramley Close	x	x	
Framework Provider Band 3				
Dimensions	wolverhampton st	x		x
Empowering U care Ltd	Bramley Close	x	x	
Lifeways Community Care Ltd	Sunbeam/Carlton gdns	x	x	x
Liberty Support Services Ltd	stubbs road/milwark drive	x	x	

4. Please provide the highest hourly rate the council pays to providers of supported living services for adults with LD, MH and ASD. **£14.96**
5. Please provide the lowest hourly rate the council pays to providers of supported living services for adults with LD, MH and ASD. **£13.80**
6. Please provide the average hourly rate the council pays to providers of supported living services for adults with LD, MH and ASD. **Fixed rate paid in bands 1+2 of £13.80. Average hourly rate paid in band 3 =£14.53**
7. Please provide the average weekly fee the council pays to providers of supported living services for adults with LD, MH and ASD? **£991**
8. Please provide the total number of adults funded by the council in supported living services for adults with LD, MH and ASD. Where possible, please separate out for each category of LD, MH, and ASD, as shown in the attached spreadsheet.

LD	138
ASD	7
MH	31
TOTAL	176

9. Of the total number of adults funded by the council in supported living services for adults with LD, MH and ASD, (q.8) please provide the number that are male and the number that are female. Where possible, please separate out for each category of LD, MH, and ASD, as shown in the attached spreadsheet.

	Male	Female
LD	93	45
ASD	6	1
MH	24	7
TOTAL	123	53

10. Of the total number of adults funded by the council in supported living services for adults with LD, MH and ASD, (q.8) please provide the number that were

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

placed 'in area' and the number that were placed 'out of area'. By 'out of area', I mean people that are funded by the council, but placed outside the council boundaries.

In Area	Out of Area
152	25